

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Application to Stay the Judgment Entered by the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas

RESPONSE TO APPLICATION TO STAY THE JUDGMENT

J. Michael Connolly
Counsel of Record
James F. Hasson
Steven C. Begakis
Matthew Pociask*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

** Admitted in Illinois, but not
Virginia. Supervised by
principals at firm.*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
I. The Department’s Procedural Obligations and Existing Regulations	3
II. The Debt Forgiveness Program.....	5
III. Respondents and Proceedings Below	6
Argument	10
I. The request for a stay should be denied.	11
A. The Department is unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	11
1. Respondents have standing.....	11
2. The Department violated the APA.....	14
3. The district court’s remedy was proper.....	23
B. The equities weigh strongly against a stay.	24
II. Certiorari before judgment is warranted.....	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	2, 9, 24, 26
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	4, 15
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506 (S. Ct.).....	10
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	14
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Cream Wipt Food Prods. Co. v. Fed. Sec. Adm’r</i> , 187 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1951).....	23
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	13
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 439 U.S. 1358 (1978).....	27
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Cochran</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D. Ind. 2021)	26
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	18
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	10
<i>Int’l Union v. MSHA</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	16

<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....	25, 26
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	23
<i>Koger v. Dart</i> , 950 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Long Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	24
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	28
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	14
<i>Quinones v. City of Binghamton</i> , 997 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	11, 12

<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	25, 26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58 (S. Ct.)	23
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	15, 18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	9, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	10
Statutes & Rules	
5 U.S.C. §551.....	14
5 U.S.C. §553.....	4
5 U.S.C. §706.....	16, 23
20 U.S.C. §1078-11.....	21
20 U.S.C. §1082.....	12
20 U.S.C. §1087ee	21
20 U.S.C. §1087hh	12
20 U.S.C. §1087j.....	21
20 U.S.C. §1098a.....	4, 14, 15
20 U.S.C. §1098aa.....	16, 21
20 U.S.C. §1098bb.....	15, 17, 21, 22
20 U.S.C. §1098ee	17, 22
31 C.F.R. §902.2.....	5
34 C.F.R. §30.70	5
Pub. L. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386 (Jan. 15, 2002).....	16
Pub. L. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (Aug. 18, 2003)	16
Pub. L. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (Mar. 11, 2021)	21
<i>Student Assistance General Provisions</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....	4

S. Ct. R. 11	11, 27
Other Authorities	
147 Cong. Rec. H7155 (Oct. 23, 2001).....	18
147 Cong. Rec. S13311 (Dec. 14, 2001)	18
149 Cong. Rec. H2522 (Apr. 1, 2003)	16, 18, 19, 22
149 Cong. Rec. S10866 (July 31, 2003)	18
<i>Consular Affairs by the Numbers</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State (Jan. 2020), perma.cc/L8PN-BCX4.....	23
<i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (Sept. 26, 2022), perma.cc/2N85-PRGL.....	6
<i>Fact Sheet</i> , The White House (Aug. 24, 2022), perma.cc/4AWB-5E6W.....	12, 22
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021)	20
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. (2020)	20
Herrine, <i>The Law and Political Economy of a Student Debt Jubilee</i> , 68 Buff. L. Rev. 281 (2020).....	13
Hunt, <i>Jubilee Under Textualism</i> , 48 J. Legis. 31 (2021).....	13
<i>Memorandum to Betsy DeVos Secretary of Education</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Off. of the Gen. Couns. (Jan. 12, 2021), perma.cc/EL4Z-B73B.....	9
Pager, <i>Latest White House Plan Would Forgive \$10,000 in Student Debt Per Borrower</i> , Wash. Post (May 27, 2022), perma.cc/Q2BE-7GMS	5
<i>Press Release</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Nov. 22, 2022), perma.cc/S8VL-UA5R.....	25
Restuccia, <i>Biden Decision on Student-Loan Forgiveness Unlikely Until Later in Summer, Officials Say</i> , Wall St. J. (June 6, 2022), perma.cc/8YRQ-7F4D.....	5
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	22
Shear, <i>Biden Gave In to Pressure on Student Debt Relief After Months of Doubt</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 26, 2022), perma.cc/T75A-3J9L.....	18
<i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	27
<i>The Negotiated Rulemaking Process for Title IV Regulations</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ., perma.cc/2V6K-5USE.....	4
<i>The Secretary’s Legal Authority for Debt Cancellation</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Aug. 23, 2022), perma.cc/YN9U-7GW3	6

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §2948.1 25
